

COURT OF APPEALS

Nos. 19CA011563 and
20CA011632
(Consolidated)

FILED
LORAIN COUNTY

2020 AUG -5 A 9:14

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
NINTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
LORAIN COUNTY, OHIO

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
TOM OURLAND

GIBSON BROS., INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

OBERLIN COLLEGE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE COMMON PLEAS COURT
LORAIN COUNTY, OHIO,
CASE No. 17CV193761

CROSS-APPELLEES' BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Terry A. Moore (0015837)
Jacqueline Bollas Caldwell (0029991)
Owen J. Rarric (0075367)
Matthew W. Onest (0087907)
KRUGLIAK, WILKINS, GRIFFITHS
& DOUGHERTY CO., L.P.A.
4775 Munson Street, N.W.
P.O. Box 36963
Canton, OH 44735-6963
Tel: 330.497.0700
tmoore@kwgd.com
jcaldwell@kwgd.com
orarric@kwgd.com
monest@kwgd.com

Benjamin C. Sassé (0072856)
Irene Keyse-Walker (0013143)
TUCKER ELLIS LLP
950 Main Avenue, Suite 1100
Cleveland, OH 44113
Tel: 216.592.5000
benjamin.sasse@tuckerellis.com
ikeyse-walker@tuckerellis.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees Oberlin College and Dr. Meredith Raimondo

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees/ Cross-Appellants Gibson Bros., Inc., David R. Gibson, and Allyn W. Gibson

Lee E. Plakas (0008628)
Brandon W. McHugh (0096348)
Jeananne M. Wickham (0097838)
TZANGAS PLAKAS MANNOS LTD.
220 Market Ave. S, 8th Floor
Canton, OH 44702
Tel: 330.455.6112
lplakas@lawlion.com
bmchugh@lawlion.com
jayoub@lawlion.com

James N. Taylor (0026181)
JAMES N. TAYLOR CO., L.P.A.
409 East Ave., Suite A
Elyria, OH 44035
Tel: 440.323.5700
taylor@jamestaylorlpa.com

*Additional Attorneys for Plaintiffs-
Appellees/Cross-Appellants Gibson Bros.,
Inc., David R. Gibson, and Allyn W. Gibson*

Ronald D. Holman, II (0036776)
Julie A. Crocker (0081231)
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
200 Public Sq., Suite 3500
Cleveland, OH 44114-2302
Tel: 216.241.2838
rholman@taftlaw.com
jcrocker@taftlaw.com

Richard D. Panza (0011487)
Matthew W. Nakon (0040497)
Rachelle Kuznicki Zidar (0066741)
WICKENS HERZER PANZA
35765 Chester Rd.
Avon, OH 44011-1262
Tel: 440.695.8000
RPanza@WickensLaw.com
MNakon@WickensLaw.com
RZidar@WickensLaw.com

Seth D. Berlin (PHV #21649-2020)
Lee Levine (PHV #21648-2020)
Joseph Slaughter (PHV #21599-2020)
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1909 K St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: 202.661.2200
berlins@ballardspahr.com
levinel@ballardspahr.com
slaughterj@ballardspahr.com

*Additional Attorneys for Defendants-
Appellants/Cross-Appellees Oberlin College
and Dr. Meredith Raimondo*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
A. Plaintiffs overlook the distinction between a shoplifting arrest and putting a shoplifter in a chokehold.....	5
B. Plaintiffs mischaracterize the record on the Flyer and Resolution	7
1. Oberlin monitored the protests to promote safety and lawful conduct, not to “orchestrate” distribution of the Flyers.....	7
2. Plaintiffs introduced no evidence that Oberlin knew students posted the Resolution in the basement of Wilder Hall.....	9
C. Oberlin heard competing views, including views affirming the opinions the Flyer and Resolution contained.....	10
D. Raimondo did not terminate Oberlin’s relationship with Gibson’s Bakery shortly after the altercation that sparked the protests.	11
E. The students who pled guilty were required to declare that the Bakery’s conduct was not racially motivated.	12
F. Oberlin tried to present evidence of what it heard about the altercation and the effect of Gibson’s Bakery’s business practices on black customers, but the trial court wrongly excluded that evidence.	13
G. The trial court’s fundamental error gives Plaintiffs a second bite at the actual malice apple and jurors whose passions have been inflamed change their mind.	15
IV. LAW AND ARGUMENT	17
A. Standard of review.	18
B. Revised Code 2315.21(D) does not violate due process as applied to Plaintiffs.....	19

	Page
1. Plaintiffs have no constitutionally protected interest in the punitive damages awards.	19
2. R.C. 2315.21(D) has a rational basis and is constitutional as applied to Plaintiffs.	21
a. The punitive damages cap has a real and substantial relation to the General Assembly’s goal of making the civil justice system more predictable.	21
b. The punitive damages cap is neither arbitrary nor unreasonable as applied to Plaintiffs.....	25
C. The punitive damages cap does not violate Plaintiffs’ right to trial by jury.	26
V. CONCLUSION.....	28
PROOF OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page
<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948.....	passim
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 599 (1996).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	20, 24
<i>Cunningham v. Hildebrand</i> , 142 Ohio App.3d 218 (8th Dist.2001)	18
<i>Daily Herald Co. v. Munro</i> , 838 F.2d 380 (9th Cir.1988)	18
<i>Dardinger v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 98 Ohio St.3d 77, 2002-Ohio-7113.....	20
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	20
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 151 Ohio St.3d 265, 2017-Ohio-7844.....	22
<i>Gibbes v. Zimmerman</i> , 290 U.S. 326 (1933).....	20
<i>Groch v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 192, 2008-Ohio-546.....	18
<i>Harold v. Collyer</i> , 107 Ohio St.3d 44, 2005-Ohio-5334.....	18
<i>Lindenberg v. Jackson Natl. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 912 F.3d 348 (6th Cir.2018).....	27
<i>Moskovitz v. Mt. Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> , 69 Ohio St.3d 638 (1994).....	24
<i>Multimedia Publg. Co. v. Greenville-Spartanburg Airport Dist.</i> , 991 F.2d 154 (4th Cir.1993).....	18
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	3, 17, 24

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood Assn./Chicago Area v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 767 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir.1985)	18
<i>Rieger v. Giant Eagle, Inc.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 105714, 2018-Ohio-1837	25, 26
<i>Ruther v. Kaiser</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 408, 2012-Ohio-5686.....	18
<i>Seminole Pipeline Co. v. Broad Leaf Partners, Inc.</i> , 979 S.W.2d 730 (Tex.Ct.App.1998).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Bowman v. Allen Cty. Bd. of Commrs.</i> , 124 Ohio St. 174 (1931).....	18
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Aalim</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 489, 2017-Ohio-2956.....	19
<i>State v. Bostick</i> , 6 N.E.3d 658, 2013-Ohio-5784 (9th Dist.)	28
<i>T. Ryan Legg Irrevocable Trust v. Testa</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 376, 2016-Ohio-8418.....	22
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	22
<i>Zoppo v. Homestead Ins. Co.</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 552 (1994).....	2, 27
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 16.....	19
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 5.....	26
U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment.....	19
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
R.C. 2315.21	1
R.C. 2315.21(D).....	passim

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Am.Sub.S.B. No. 80, Section 3(A)..... 21, 24
